'Rule 2.118

(a) Insent full
name(s} and
address{es) of
adminmistrator(s)
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address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d} insert name of

applicant/
appointer
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form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
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The Insoilvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.358B

2.35B

Name of Company

Edwards Digital Networks Limited

Company number

07080451

In the
The High Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
6386 of 2012

I/'We {a) Michael William Young
FRP Advisory LLP

Tndent House

42-48 Victoria Street

St Albans

Hertfordshire

AL1 3HZ

Peter Nicholas Wastell
FRP Adwvisory LLP
Trndent House

42-48 Victoria Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

having been appointed administrator{s) of (b} Edwards Digital Networks Limited
Trnident House 42-48 Victoria Street St Albans Hertfordshire

on (c) 13 August, 2012
by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

\

Signed

Jomt / Administrator(s)
Dated

' VQQ—("'? (?013

Michae! Willam Young
FRP Advisory LLP
Trdent House

42-48 Victona Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

AL1 3HZ

DX Number

01727 811111
DX Exchange

25/07/2013 #

COMPANIES HOUSE
- v wuppnou DY 1UrNKey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the



FRP Advisory LLP
Tndent House
42-48 Victorla Street

St Albans

Hertfordshire AL1 3KHZ
Advisor Tet +44(0)1727 811 1
d Y Fax +44(0)727 810 057

www frpadwvisory Com

To All Creditors your ref
our ref E0505STA/AQ084/)

date. 22 July 2013

Please ask for: Tracy Cook

Dear Sirs

EDWARDS DIGITAL NETWORKS LIMITED
(FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
IN THE THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 6396 OF 2012

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 13 August 2012, I provide my
final report on the progress of the administration for the pericd 28 February 2013 to 22 July 2013 (“the
period™) in accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach.
« Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Admiristrators
+ Appendix B - Form 2.32B/Notice of end of administration
¢ Appendix C - Receipts and payments account
e AppendixD - Detalls of my firms’ time costs and disbursements
« Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

The following Proposals, in accordance with Rule 2,33(5) of IR86, where the Administrators did not call a
creditors meeting, were deemed approved without modification -

a) That the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,

b) The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) untl the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all habilities incurred
duning the Administration have been discharged or until such time as deemed appropriate by the
Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed into Liquidation as outlined
below.

c) If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distributton to its unsecured
creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the Administration into Liquidation 1s not
appropriate they will sent notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the Company
will be deemed to be dissolved.
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d)

e)

g)

h)

AQO084

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from Administration into
Liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Jont Administrators be authonsed to take steps
to place the Company into whichever Liquidation process they, at their discretion, deem appropriate,
Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the creditors not
nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Michael William Young and Peter Nicholas
Wastell. Any act of be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them.
Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

That the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at the
charge out rates prevaling at the time the work 1s undertaken; to be drawn when the Jaint
Administrators see fit

Mileage can be recharged and drawn at HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was ncurred,

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with Paragraph 89 of
Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into Liquidation or filing the
notice of moving from Admunistration to dissclution,

That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F are approved and that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense of the
administration to be drawn when the Joint Adminustrators see fit.

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the penod
covered by this report and also since my appomtment as administrator.

This shows total realisations of £150,013 30 compared to intial anticipated realisations of
£239,008.55 as detaled on the Company’s statement of affairs I comment further below:

Book Debts

Since my last progress report, further debtor receipts totaling £29,580.05 have been received into
the Administration account.

At the date of the Administrators” appointment the Company’s debtor ledger balance stood at
£369,884, however, at the outset the ledger was reduced by £100,576.16 due to inter-company
balances and write offs.

The Joint Administrators have received a significant amount of queries, disputes and counterclaims
which proved difficult to resolve. As a result of this debtor realisations were considerably lower than
anticipated at the outset,

As shown in Appendix D the majority of our time has been spent in attempting to recover the
outstanding ledger and the sum of £116,013.82 has been collected The remainder of the ledger 1s
uncollectable and has been written off. The principal reasons for this are:-

Incomplete contracts

Lack of warranty

Claims of poor workmanship

Overvaluation of previously “completed” work
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Motor Vehicles

The Company had two Motor Vehicles both subject to finance with Santander. Our agents Marriott &
Co ("Marniott”) estimated the equity to be in the region of £2,100 Despite this offers received were
significantly less than anticipated and on advice of Marriott offers were accepted which resulted in
the small sum of £310.68 of equity being realised.

Stock

As reported in my Proposals an offer of £8,750 plus VAT was received and accepted for the bulk of
the Stock.

A further £500 was realised by Marriott in respect of the sale of miscellaneous stock.

Plant & Machinery

Since my Proposals the Company's Plant and Machinery was sold for £2,000 plues VAT, as
recommended by Marriott, and has been received in full.

Furniture and Equipment

The disappointing sum of £100 has been received into the Administration account
Cash at Bank

At the date of my appointment, there was a credit balance on the Company’s Bank account at
Barclays Bank PLC of £3,308.55. However a number of debits were applied to the account and
accordingly £2,302.97 has been received.

Cash at Bank (AVC)

Shortly prior to my appomntment the sum of £20,000 had been transferred from the Company’s
account to an associated company’s account, which was to repay a loan to fund the previous
month’s payroll.

Following extensive dialogue between ourselves and the recipient the matter was resolved and the
monies have been repaid.

Rates Refund

Dunng the period of the administration it came to my attention that a business rate refund was due
to the Company and I am pleased to report that the sum of £340.25 was recovered in this respect. 1
do not anticipate any further realisations in this matter,

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £3.80 has been received dunng the Administration period
Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recovenes could be
made. I have reviewed the company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerning the way in which the company’s business has been conducted. Having
considered the mnformation receved no further investigations or actions were required.




4. Estimated Outcome
As previously reported no dividend will be available to preferential and unsecured creditors.
5. Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs in this matter, our remuneration as Administrators 1s based on
computensed records of all time spent on the administration of this case. Matters dealt with during
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly :dentifiable case specific matters.
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix D A breakdown of our time costs and disbursements incurred during the
period of this report (and also since appointment), in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, s set out at Appendix D

As per Rule 2.106(5A) of the IR86, the Administrators’ sought and received approval to draw costs
on a time cost basis, from the preferential creditor, Secretary of State, To date I have drawn fees of
£122,490.08 plus VAT.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which is directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwvisory
at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevatling at the time the mileage was incurred Detalls of
disbursements incurred durning the penod of this report are set out n Appendix D

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred duning the penod covered
by this report,

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration
and other expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2,109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting penod as set out In
Appendix E only). Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which
you can access using the following link http//www.frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html and select the
one for administrations Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request. Please note there Is a time hmit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report. There 1s a time himit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Tracy Cook at this office.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability,

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Michael William
Young and Peter Nicholas Wastell who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 August 2012.
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STATUTORY INFORMATION

EDWARDS DIGITAL NETWORKS LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Company number:

Reqgistered office:

Previous registered office.

Business address:

Administrators’ names and addresses

Date of appointment:

Appointor details:

The High Court of Justice
6396

07060451

Tndent House

42-48 Victoria Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

ALl 3HZ

Torrnington House
47 Holywell Hill
St Albans

Herts

ALl 1HD

17a Capital Business Centre
22 Carlton Road

South Croydon

CR2 0BS

APPENDIX A

Michael Willam Young and Peter Nicholas Wastell

FRP Advisory
Trident House

42-48 Victornia Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

ALl 3HZ

13 August 2012

Steven Edwards, Director of Company

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently.




Rule 2.113

(a) Insert full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered

office of company
{c) Insert date of

appointment
{d) insert name of
appomntor

{e) Insert date
and time

A0084

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of end of administration

APPENDIX B
Form 2.3z

Name of Company

Edwards Digital Networks Limited

Company number

07060451

In the
The High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
6396 of 2012

IWe (a) Michael Willam Young
FRP Advisory LLP

Tndent House

42-48 Victona Street

St Albans

Hertfordshire

AL13HZ

Peter Nicholas Wastell
FRP Adwvisory LLP
Trndent House

42-48 Victona Street
St Albans
Hertfordshire

AL1 3HZ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Edwards Digital Networks Limited
Trndent House, 42-48 Victonia Street, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 3HZ('the company’)

on (c) 13 August, 2012 by (d) Steven Edwards, Director of Company
hereby give notice that think the purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved in

relation to the company

attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

We have sent a copy of this notice to the registrar of companies

Signed

Joint / Admurustrator(s)

Dated

Endorsement to be completed by the court

This form and the attached documents has been filed (e)




Edwards Digital Networks Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX C

Statement
of Affairs

From 13/02/2013

To 22/07/2013

From 13/08/2012

To 22/07/2013

(160,526.40)

7,900.00
(4,100.00)

2,600 00
1,500.00
7,800 00
200,000 00
3,308.55
20,000.00

(18,788.65)
(7,575.33)

(125,179.17)
(22,237.24)
(50,744.04)
(30,000.00)

(113,328 00)

(102,760.51)

(400.00)

(392,530.79)

Page 1 of 2

SECURED CREDITORS

AVC Wireless Networks Lid

HIRE PURCHASE

Motor vehicles
Santander

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash at Bank (AVC)
Rates Refund

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Pre-appointment Costs
Administrators' Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Accountancy Fees

Storage Costs

Wages & Salanes

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Redundancy Payments Office
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

Redundancy Payment Office
Directors Loan Accounts
HMRC VAT

HMRC NI & PAYE

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
29,580.05
NIL
20,000 00
NIL

2.46

49,582 51

5,602.50
58,690.08
3,977.19
350.00
500 00
NIL

NIL

(69,119.77)

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

(19,537.26)

NIL

NIL

6,750.00
(6,439.32)

310.68

2,000.00
100 00
9,250.00
116,013 82
2,302 57
20,000 00
340.25
6.26

150,013.30

5,602.50
122,490 08
14,869 64
2,862.00
500.00
558.45
3441.31

(150,323.98)

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

0.00

NIL
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Edwards Digital Networks Limited
{(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 13/02/2013 From 13/08/2012
of Affairs To 22/07/2013 To 22/07/2013
SECURED CREDITORS
(160,526 40) AVC Wireless Networks Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
7,900 00 Motor vehicles NIL 6,750 00
(4,100.00) Santander NIL (6,439.32)
NIL 31068
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,600 Q0 Plant & Machinery NIL 2,000.00
1,500.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 100.00
7,800.00 Stock NIL 9,250.00
200,000 00 Book Debts 29,580 05 116,013 82
3,308 55 Cash at Bank NIL 2,302.97
20,000.00 Cash at Bank (AVC) 20,000.00 20,000 00
Rates Refund NIL 340 25
Bank Interest Gross 2.46 6.26
49,582.51 150,013.30
COST OF REALISATICNS
Pre-appointment Costs 5,602.50 5,602.50
Administrators' Remuneration 58,690.08 122,450.08
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 3,977 19 14,869.64
Legal Fees (1) 350.00 2,862.00
Accountancy Fees 500 00 500.00
Storage Costs NIL 558.45
Wages & Salaries NIL 3,441.31
(69,119.77) (150,323.98)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(18,788.65) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,575 33) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(125,179 17) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{22,237 24) Employees NIL NIL
{50,744.04) Redundancy Payment Office NIL NIL
{30,000.00) Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
(113,328 00) HMRC VAT NIL NIL
(102,760 51) HMRC NI & PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(400 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(392,530.79) (19,537.26) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

24 July 2013 14 09



